



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 643/2025**
UPSRTC

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Aly Mirza, Adv.

versus

SH. RAVINDRA KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. R.R. Choudhary, Adv. for
R-1 and 2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER
06.04.2026

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 26.09.2025 for completion of service.

Matter is pending for filing the vakalatnama by R-1 and 2 and for service of R-3.

As per office note, vakalatnama has been filed by R-1 and 2 and PF has not been filed for service of R-3.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that R-3 is the proforma party and no relief has been claimed against R-3 and service of R-3 be dispensed with in the interest of justice.

In view of the submission and since service is complete, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2026.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

APRIL 6, 2026/yo